Shares were purchased or acquired out of both the capital and the profits of the

Company,

by the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the issued Shares

cancelled. For the avoidance of doubt, the total amount of the purchase price paid by the

Company for the issued Shares cancelled shall include any expenses (including brokerage

or commission) incurred directly in the purchase or acquisition of such issued Shares which

is paid out of the Company’s capital or profits under Section 76F(1) of the Companies Act.

On the other hand, where issued Shares are purchased or acquired, and not cancelled under

Section 76B(5) of the Companies Act, but held as treasury shares, there will be no change

in the Company’s share capital.

In both cases, the Shareholders’ equity is reduced by the total amount of the purchase price

paid by the Company for the issued Shares purchased or acquired.

Scenario 1 – Assuming Shares were purchased and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases
Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

On-Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

On-Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Share capital (including
treasury shares) 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525

Share capital of
existing treasury shares (71) (71) (71) (71) (71) (71)

Reserves 29,207 24,483 24,033 12,358 7,634 7,184

Shareholders’ equity 33,661 29,937 28,487 16,812 12,088 11,638

NTA 33,661 29,937 28,487 16,812 12,088 11,638

Current assets 26,424 21,700 21,250 16,974 12,250 11,800

Current liabilities 8,729 8,729 8,729 8,211 8,211 8,211

Total borrowings 713 713 713 619 619 619

Net profit for FY2018 5,672 5,672 5,672 874 874 874

Number of Shares
(’000) 82,236 74,013 74,013 82,236 74,013 74,013

Weighted average
number of Shares
(excluding treasury
shares) (’000) 67,584 59,360 59,360 67,584 59,360 59,360

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(US$ cents)(1) 49.8 48.7 48.0 24.9 20.4 19.6

NTA per Share
(S$ cents)(1)(2) 68.8 67.4 66.3 34.4 28.1 27.1

Gearing (times)(3) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05

Current ratio (times)(4) 3.03 2.49 2.43 2.07 1.49 1.44

EPS (US$ cents)(5) 8.39 9.56 9.56 1.29 1.47 1.47

EPS (S$ cents)(2)(5) 11.60 13.20 13.20 1.79 2.03 2.03

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

38

Notes:

(1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares.

(2) Equivalent amount in S$ cents have been provided for comparative purposes based on the exchange rate of
US$1 : S$1.3819 obtained from the Monetary Authority of Singapore on the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(4) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “EPS” represents net profit for FY2018 divided by the weighted average number of Shares.

Scenario 2 – Assuming Shares were purchased and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases
Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

On-Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

On-Market
Purchase

Off-Market
Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Share capital (including
treasury shares) 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525 4,525

Share capital of
existing treasury shares (71) (71) (71) (71) (71) (71)

Share capital of new
treasury shares – (4,724) 5,174 – (4,742) 5,174

Reserves 29,207 29,207 29,207 12,358 12,358 12,358

Shareholders’ equity 33,661 28,937 28,487 16,812 12,088 11,638

NTA 33,661 28,937 28,487 16,812 12,088 11,638

Current assets 26,424 21,700 21,250 16,974 12,250 11,800

Current liabilities 8,729 8,729 8,729 8,211 8,211 8,211

Total borrowings 713 713 713 619 619 619

Net profit for FY2018 5,672 5,672 5,672 874 874 874

Number of Shares
(’000) 82,236 74,013 74,013 82,236 74,013 74,013

Weighted average
number of Shares
(excluding treasury
shares) (’000) 67,584 59,360 59,360 67,584 59,360 59,360

Financial ratios

NTA per Share
(US$ cents)(1) 49.8 48.7 48.0 24.9 20.4 19.6

NTA per Share
(S$ cents)(1)(2) 68.8 67.4 66.3 34.4 28.1 27.1

Gearing (times)(3) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05

Current ratio (times)(4) 3.03 2.49 2.43 2.07 1.49 1.44

EPS (US$ cents)(5) 8.39 9.56 9.56 1.29 1.47 1.47

EPS (S$ cents)(2)(5) 11.60 13.20 13.20 1.79 2.03 2.03

Notes:

(1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares.